CHAPTER 183—H. F. No. 1108.

An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 520, Laws 1921, relating to the salary of the dairy and food commissioner and the position and salary of subordinates in his department.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of dairy and food commissioner and employes.—That section 1 of chapter 520, Laws 1921, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The annual salary of the dairy and food commissioner and the position, number and annual salary of the subordinates to be appointed by him in his department are hereby fixed as follows:

"The commissioner, four thousand dollars; assistant commissioner, three thousand dollars; secretary, two thousand dollars; chief chemist, three thousand five hundred dollars; chiefclerk, thirteen hundred and twenty dollars; statistician, fifteen hundred dollars; laboratory clerk and stenographer twelve hundred dollars; one stenographer twelve hundred dollars; one stenographer twelve hundred dollars; general clerks as in his judgment may be necessary not to exceed two at twelve hundred dollars each; two stenographers not to exceed twelve hundred dollars each; three assistant chemists and twenty-two inspectors at a minimum annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars each; but the commissioner may, in consideration of faithful and continuous service, increase the salary of any assistant chemist or inspector not more than two hundred dollars for each year such assistant chemist or inspector has been employed by the department until such salary reaches two thousand dollars, which shall be the maximum; provided that the provisions of this act shall not apply to chapter 97, Laws of 1913, and amendments thereto."

Approved April 10, 1923.

CHAPTER 184-H.F. No. 1167.

An act relating to the reimbursement of counties for moneys expended by them subsequent to February 1, 1919, in permanently improving roads described in Article 16 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and heretofore definitely fixed and determined by the commissioner of highways, and providing for the disbursement of moneys so reimbursed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties re-insured for road bonds.—That the State of Minnesota hereby agrees to reimburse in the manner and to the extent hereafter provided, all counties for moneys heretofore expended by them subsequent to February 1, 1919, in permanently